Agenda Date: v2/22,00
Agenda Item: 5 A

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
www.bpu.state.nj.us

CABLE TELEVISION

IN THE MATTER OF CERTAIN COMCAST
CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC.

) ORDER ADOPTING

)
SUBSIDIARIES (AS SET FORTH BELOW) RATE )

)

)

)

INITIAL DECISION

CHANGE UNDER AGGREGATE FCC FORM
1205 DETERMINING REGULATED EQUIPMENT
AND INSTALLATION COSTS

BPU DOCKET NO. CR05030186
OAL DOCKET NO. CTV 03220-05N

(SERVICE LIST ATTACHED)
BY THE BOARD:

On March 1, 2005, Comcast Cable Communications, LLC., Subsidiaries' (Comcast
Consolidated systems) (collectively Comcast) filed a Company Level aggregate FCC Form 1205
with the Board of Public Utilities (Board) for the purpose of adjusting maximum permitted rates
for regulated equipment and instailation costs. '

The Board is the local franchising authority in New Jersey and is certified to regulate
basic service rates and associated equipment and installation charges of cable television
operators providing service within the State.

FCC Form 1205 is a rate form used by cable operators to update their regulated rates
for equipment, such as converters and remotes, and customer installations. Under the revised
benchmark rules which apply to operators beginning May 15, 1994, Second Order on
Reconsideration, Fourth Report and Order, and Fifth Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, MM
Docket No. 92-266, FCC 94-38, (Second Order on Reconsideration), cable operators are
required to justify their rates for cable installations and lease of equipment through an annual
filing of a new Form 1205 with the franchising authority. Form 1205 is used to determine
whether the rates established by the operator are reasonable based on an examination of the
operator’s costs for the prior year.

' Comcast Cable Communications, LLC. subsidiaries include Comcast of Avalon, LLC., Comcast of ‘
Burlington County, LLC., Comcast of Central New Jersey, LLC., Comcast of Garden State, L.P., Comcast
of Gloucester County, LLC., Comcast of Jersey City, LLC., Comcast of Long Beach Island, LLC.,
Comcast of the Meadowlands, LLC., Comcast of Mercer County, LLC., Comcast of Hopewell Valley, Inc.,
Comcast of Lawrence, LLC., Comcast of Monmouth County, LLC., Comcast of New Jersey I, LLC,,
Comcast of Northwest New Jersey, LLC., Comcast of Ocean County, LLC., Comcast of Plainfield, LLC.,
Comcast of Southeast Pennsylvania, LLC., Comcast of South Jersey, LLC., Comcast of New Jersey,
LLC (Toms River) and Comcast of Wildwood, LLC.



Under the FCC's Form 1205 methodology, the charges established for equipment leases
and customer installations are based on the prior year’s actual cost. Equipment rates are
derived from the total capital and maintenance costs per unit of equipment, and installation rates
are derived from a calculation of an hourly service charge (HSC) and an application of that
charge to different types of installations.

On March 10, 2005, as provided by the New Jersey Administrative Procedures Act
N.J.S.A. 52:14 B-1 et seq. and N.J.S.A. 52:14 F-1 et seq. the above filing was transmitted to the
Office of Administrative Law (OAL) for hearing and initial disposition.

On May 23, 2005, a pre-hearing conference was held and attended by Comcast, the
Division of Ratepayer Advocate (Ratepayer) and the Board’s Staff (collectively, the Parties).
The preliminary hearing dates for this filing were set for November 18, 21 and 22, 2005 with
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Richard McGil.

¥,
On October 26, 2005, the parties began settlement discussions. Thereafter, ALJ McGill
adjourned the hearings scheduled for November 18, 21 and 22, 2005 to allow the Parties
additional time to explore avenues for settlement.
Comcast notified its customers of rate changes on various dates beginning with
September 10, 2005 up to November 16, 2005, by way of newspaper announcements informing
them of their opportunity to submit written comments to ALJ McGill, for a period of thirty (30)

days or until October 10, 2005 through December 16, 2005.

On January 17, 2006, after extensive discovery and settiement negotiations, the Parties
reached an agreement and executed a Stipulation of Settlement (Stipulation), memorializing the
agreement and forwarded it to ALJ McGill for consideration.

On January 27, 2006, ALJ McGill filed his Initial Decision with the Board, which
recommended that the Stipulation be approved. ALJ McGill found that the Parties have
voluntarily agreed to the settlement and that the settlement is consistent with the law and fully
disposes of all issues in controversy. The ALJ therefore concluded that the Stipulation met the
requirements of N.J.A.C. 1:1-19.1 and should be approved.

The Board has reviewed the Stipulation and Initial Decision and HEREBY FINDS them
to be reasonable, in the public interest and in accordance with the law. Therefore, the Board
HEREBY ADOPTS the Stipulation of Settlement and Initial Decision (attached hereto) as its
own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions therein as if fully set forth at length
herein.

The Board, also HEREBY ORDERS that Comcast shall issue any refunds due its
subscribers pursuant to the Stipulation within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order, or thirty
(30) days after approval of its refund liability statement by the Office, whichever is later, and that
Comcast shall inform subscribers of the reason for the refunds. Said refunds shall be
denominated “BPU Refund” on subscribers’ bills.

Comcast, within ten (10) days of the payment of the refunds to subscribers, is
HEREBY ORDERED to notify the Board, in writing, of the date(s) said refunds were paid and
the amounts refunded. The Board FURTHER ORDERS that Comcast, within ten (10) days of
effectuating the entire refund to its subscribers, certify in writing to the Office that the refunds
have been completed and provide a final accounting by system of all such refunds by docket.

2 BPU DOCKET NO. CR05030186



Specifically, the Board HEREBY ORDERS that Comcast shall submit a certified refund liability
statement to the Office of Cable Television, verified by an Officer of the Corporation qualified
to verify, within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order which shall at a minimum include, but
not be limited to, the following items for all Comcast systems: (a) the number of installations
and equipment charges by type performed subsequent to the effective date of each system as
noted in Schedule A of the Stipulation (Schedule A); (b) the amount charged for such
installations and equipment that exceeded the settlement rates specified in Schedule A; (c)
the number of subscribers of record as of the effective date of the implementation of the
refund who had been charged an installation or equipment rate in excess of the settlement
rates, as specified in Schedule A, subsequent to the individual system’s effective date; (d) a
calculation of interest (compounded daily) using the applicable FCC published rate of interest
from the date of the charge through the date of refund; (e) the total refund amount both pre
and post interest; and (f) the per-subscriber refund amount, if applicable.

DATED: ; BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
; /2 4/6k BY:

(=

ANNE M. FOX
RESIDENT
;/. M% A ’

N 1idoirt- > W e COR
FREDERICK F. BUTLER CONNIE O. HUGHES
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

N\ (/')

| | e
/v M‘A/L W \£:
SEPH L. FIORDALISO CHRISTINE V. BATOR
OMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
ATTEST:

/M %ﬂ | HEREBY CERTIFY that the within

document is a true copy of the original
KRISTI 12O in the files of the Board of Public

SECRETARY Utilities

3 BPU DOCKET NO. CR05030186



IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CERTAIN COMCAST CABLE
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC SUBSIDIARIES RATE CHANGE UNDER A
COMPANY LEVEL AGGREGATE FCC FORM 1205 DETERMINING
REGULATED EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION COSTS

DOCKET NO. CR05030186

Dennis C. Linken, Esq.
Stryker, Tams & Dill, LLP
Two Penn Plaza East
Newark, NJ 07102

Celeste M. Fasone, Director
Office of Cable Television
Board of Public Utilities

Two Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

Christopher J. White, Esq.
Division of Ratepayer Advocate
31 Clinton Street, 11" Floor

P. O. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07101

Jeffrey Slutzky, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
State of New Jersey
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street
Newark, NJ 07102

Nueva D. Elma, Chief
Bureau of Accounts
Office of Cable Television
Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

Andrea C. Crane, V.P.
The Columbia Group, Inc.
P. O. Box 810
Georgetown, CT 06829

William H. Furlong, Chief

Bureau of Inspection & Enforcement
Office of Cable Television

Board of Public Utilities

Two Gateway Center

Newark, NJ 07102

Mark Beyer

Chief Economist

Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

Lawanda Gilbert, Esq.
Legal Specialist

Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

Seema M. Singh, Esq.
Ratepayer Advocate

Division of Ratepayer Advocate

31 Clinton Street, 11" Floor
P. O. Box 46005
Newark, NJ 07101

Steven Rastatter

Telecommunications Systems Analyst

Office of Cable Television
Board of Public Utilities

2 Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

Kenneth J. Sheehan, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
State of New Jersey
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Newark, NJ 07102

BPU DOCKET NO. CR05030186



s )
C( M.S Gibgpt L State of New Jersey o &
Restow g Ach}: __ OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW = =
RPA W/ﬂ; 5 INITIAL DECISION. & —, &
. e S o 2
SLdTZRY SETTLEMENT ¢ X
OAL DKT. NO. CTV 3230-05
BPU DKT. NO. CR05039185/]

SHEE HapN

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING OF
FCC FORM 1205 FOR APPROVAL OF
RATE CHANGES FOR NEW JERSEY
SYSTEMS OF COMCAST CABLE
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC.

Dennis C. Linken, Esq., for Comcast Cable Communications, LLC
(Stryker, Tams & Dill, attorneys)

Jeffrey L. Slutzky, Deputy Attorney General, for the Staff of the Board

of Public Utilities
(Nancy Kaplen, Acting Attorney General of New Jersey, attorney)

Ava-Marie Madeam, Assistant Deputy Ratepayer Advocate, and Maria T. Novas-Ruiz,
Assistant Deputy Ratepayer Advocate, for the Division of Ratepayer Advocate
(Seema M. Singh, Ratepayer Advocate, attorney)
Record Closed: January 20, 2006 Decided: January 24, 2006

BEFORE RICHARD McGILL, ALJ:

rcast Cable Communications, LLC of FCC Form

This matter involves a filing by
1205 for a rate revision related to equipment ¥nd installation costs. The matter was transmitted

to the Office of Administrative Law on March 16,2005, for determination as contested case.

Prior to hearing, the parties agreed to theamweable resolution of the matter and submitted
Having neviewad the record and the settlement terms,

a written Stipulation .of Settlement.

FIND as follows:



OAL DKT. NO. CTV 3220-05

The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by their

signatures or the signatures of their representatives.

2§ The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy and is consistent with

the law.

Therefore, | CONCLUDE that the agreement meets the requirements of NJAC. 1:1-
19.1 and that the settlement should be approved. Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the parties
comply with the terms of the settlement, and it is FURTHER ORDERED that the proceedings

in this matter be concluded.

I hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for

consideration.

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the BOARD OF
PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in this matter. If the
Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision within forty-five (45) days
and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this recommended decision shall become a

final decision in accordance with N.J.S.4. 52:14B-10.

Tt L4, 200 b : Ay
E

DAT RICHARD McGILL, ALJ

Receipt Acknowledged:

7
DATE ROARD OEPUBEIC m}gz‘ms

Vailed to Parties:

DATE )FFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVELAW
cml



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
OFFICE OF CABLE TELEVISION

IN THE MATTER OF CERTAIN COMCAST )
CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC )
SUBSIDIARIES (AS SET FORTH BELOW) ) OAL Docket No. CTV 03220-05N
RATE CHANGE UNDER A COMPANY LEVEL ) BPU Docket No. CR05030186
AGGREGATE FCC FORM 1205 )
DETERMINING REGULATED EQUIPMENT )

)

Appearances:

Stryker, Tams & Dill LLP by Dennis C. Linken, Esq., and Richard De Angelis, Esq., for all
Comcast Subsidiaries noted herein.

Seema Singh, Ratepayer Advocate, by Maria T. Novas-Ruiz, Esq. on behalf of the Division
of the Ratepayer Advocate.

Peter C. Harvey, Attorney General of New Jersey, by Jeff Slutzky, Deputy Attorney General and
Suzana Loncar, Deputy Attorney General on behalf of the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities.

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

WHEREAS, the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of
1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 (1992), codified at 47 U.S.C. § 543 et seq., (the
“Federal Act”), divided the delivery of cable television services into two separate rate regulable
categories: (i) “basic service” (consisting primarily of “off-the-air” channels and public,
educational and governmental channels), more commonly known as “limited basic service” or
“the limited basic tier of service,” and associated equipment and installation and (ii) cable
programming services (“CPS™) (consisting of other television channels) and associated
equipment;

WHEREAS, under the Federal Aet. the limited basic tier of service is regulated
by the “local franchising authority,” and until Murch 31, 1999, CPS was regulated by the Federal
Communications Commission (“FCC”) upon the tiling of a complaint from the local franchising
authority to the FCC with regard to a CPS ticr mte.

WHEREAS, under the provisiong of the New Jersey Cable Television Act (“New
Jersey Act”), N.J.S.A. 48:5A-1 et seq., the local franchising authority is the Board of Public
Utilities (“BPU” or “Board”); '



WHEREAS, the Federal Act required the FCC to issue regulations governing the
standards to be used by local franchising authorities in regulating rates charged for the limited
basic tier of service; . '

WHEREAS, under FCC rules, 47 CFR §76.900 et seq., a cable operator may
adjust its limited basic service tier rates under the annual rate adjustment system pursuant to the
regulations adopted September 15, 1995, (47 CFR §76.922), by filing with the local franchising
authority a FCC Form 1240, which computes the maximum permitted rate (“MPR”) for the
limited basic service tier; ’ |

WHEREAS, under FCC regulations adopted March 30, 1994, 47 CFR §76.900 et
seq., a cable operator may adjust its equipment and installation charges annually by filing with
the local franchising authority a FCC Form 1205;

v WHEREAS, on February 28, 2005, pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 543 et seq. and
N.J.S.A. 48:5A-1 et seq., the undersigned subsidiaries of Comcast Cable Communications, LLC
(the “Comcast Subsidiaries”), filed, on a company level aggregated basis, a FCC Form 1205 with
the Board in Docket No. CR05030186 in order to determine regulated equipment and installation
rates in all of the Comcast Subsidiaries’ systems;

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2005, the above rate filing was transmitted to the
Office of Administrative Law (“OAL”) for initial disposition;

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2005, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-13.1, a pre-hearing
telephone conference was held in this matter before the Honorable Richard McGill,
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”), wherein a pre-hearing order was issued setting forth, among
other things, the issues to be decided and dates for plenary hearings; :

WHEREAS, on various dates the Comcast Subsidiaries, with respect to their
Form 1205 filing (the Comcast Subsidiaries hereinafter referred to collectively as “Comcast”),
notified subscribers of the adjustments to their rates for monthly equipment rental and
installation via newspaper announcements, informing them of their opportunity to submit written

comments; '

WHEREAS, Staff and the Ratepayer Advocate have requested information with
respect to the issues presented in the aforementioned filings, to which Comcast responded; and

WHEREAS, the Parties, after engaging in settlement discussions, prior to
scheduled hearings, have reached agreement on the dispositim of these matters;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties heréby STIPULATE and agree to the following
for consideration by the Board:



1. Comcast notified its customers of the proposed rate adjustments via
newspaper announcements, informing them of their opportunity to submlt written comments for
a period of thirty (30) days.

2. The effective dates of the Equipment and Installation rates and charges for
the Comcast FCC Form 1205 filing in Docket No. CR05030186 vary by system. These effective
dates also match the effective dates of Comcast’s associated Form 1240 cases filed with the
Board. Comcast has a total of seven (7) effective dates for its Form 1205 rates. All equipment
and installation rates shall be as noted in Schedule A, which schedule reflects the rates as agreed
upon by the Parties. The effective dates of such settlement rates are as follows:

June 1, 2005 — Comcast of Wildwood, LLC (Maple
Shade/Gloucester system).

November 1, 2005 - Comcast of Jersey City, LLC

January 1, 2006—Comcast of Burlington County, LLC; Comcast
of Central New Jersey, LLC (East Brunswick, East Windsor and
West Windsor); Comcast of Garden State, LP (Garden State and
Carney’s Point Systems); Comcast of Gloucester County, LLC;
Comcast of Monmouth County, LLC; Comcast of Ocean County,
LLC; Comcast of Long Beach Island, LLC; Comcast of New
Jersey, LLC (Toms River, Cedar Bonnet Island and Crestwood
Village)

February 1, 2006 — Comcast of the Meadowlands, LLC, Comcast
of New Jersey II, LLC, Comcast of Northwest New Jersey, LLC,
Comcast of Plainfield, LLC, , Comcast Cablevision of Wildwood,
LLC (Wildwood system)

February 15, 2006 — Comcast of South Jersey, LLC
(“Pleasantville system™ [Atlantic City/Brigantine, Downbeach,
East 1 & 2, and West areas] and “Vineland system” [Franklinville
North & South, Franklmnlle (6 towns), Salem, Turnersville and
Vineland])

March 1, 2006 - Comeast of Mercer County, LLC, Comcast of
Hopewell Valley, Inc.. Comcast of Lawrence, LLC (collectively
the Magger system), Comcast of Southeast Pennsylvania, LLC
(Hopeweil/Lambertvillcgysem)

June 1, 2007 — Comcast of .‘\'\*ulon, LLC (“Comcast/Avalon’



3. Comcast/Avalon’s monthly addressable and digital converter rate (with
respect to the Avalon system) was $3.60 for the period June 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005 (the
$3.60 rate having been approved by the Board in a previous settlement agreement in BPU
Docket No. CR02030137). For the period June 1, 2005 through May 31, 2006,
Comcast/Avalon’s maximum monthly addressable and di gital converter rate will be $4.35. For
the period June 1, 2006 through May 31, 2007, Comcast/Avalon’s maximum addressable and
digital converter rate will be $4.35.

4, For all other Comcast systems (that is, all Comcast systems with the
exception of the Avalon system), the monthly settlement rate for their addressable and di gital
converters shall be $4.60 for the rate period following their respective effective dates as set forth
in paragraph 2.

S. In Comcast of Wildwood, LLC’s Maple Shade and Gloucester City
systems and in Comcast of Jersey City, LLC’s system, Comcast will issue refunds, plus interest,
using the Internal Revenue Service rates for over and underpayments utilized by the FCC,
compounded daily through the date of distribution, retroactive to the effective rate date of the
specific Comcast rate district, to customers charged rates greater than the settlement rates
established in Schedule A. Said refunds shall be denominated “BPU Refund” and shall be
distributed among all current subscribers during a future billing cycle which shall commence as
soon as reasonably possible, but no later than 60 days after BPU approval of this Stipulation of
Settlement, except that installation refunds will be to specific customers, unless they have
disconnected. :

6. This Stipulation of Settlement resolves all issues raised by any party in
connection with Comcast’s company-level aggregate FCC Form 1205 filing submitted to the
Board in Docket No. CR05030186. -

7. - By January 31, 2006, Comcast shall provide the Office of Cable
Television with a complete refund liability statement with schedules that include interest
calculations reflecting the estimated monetary amount and the number of customers that will be
receiving refunds in Comcast of Wildwood, LLC’s Maple Shade and Gloucester City systems
and in Comcast of Jersey City, LLC’s system, calculated through the estimated date of
distribution.

8. The signatories agree that, except as expressly provided herein, this
Stipulation of Settlement has been made exclusively for the purpose of this proceeding and that
the provisions contained herein, in total or by &pccific items, shall not be used against ary of the
Parties in any other proceeding before the Board of in other forums or jurisdictions, nor shall the
contents of this Stipulation of Settlement, in totgl or by specific items, by inference, inclusion, or
deletion, in any way be considered or used by any other Party as any indication of the position of
any Party hereto on any issue litigated or to be lug.ited in other proceedings. All signatories
acknowledge that the terms of this Stipulation ot Scttiement shall not be effective until approved

by the Board.



9. This Stipulation of Settlement contains terms, each of which is
interdependent with the others and essential in its own right to the signing of this Stipulation of
Settlement. Each term is vital to the agreement as a whole, since the Parties expressly and
jointly state that they would not have signed the agreement had any term been modified in any
way. Each Party is entitled to certain procedures in the event that any modification is made to
the terms of this Stipulation of Settlement, pursuant to which each of the signatory Parties hereto
must be given the right to be placed in the position it was in before this Stipulation of Settlement
was entered. Therefore, if any modification is made to the terms of this Stipulation of
Settlement, it is essential that each Party be given the option, before the implementation of any
new rate resulting from said action, either to modify its own position, to accept the proposed
changes, or to resume the proceedings as if no agreement had been reached.

10.  The Parties believe these provisions are fair to all concerned and therefore
they are made an integral and essential element of this Stipulation of Settlement. This being the
case, all Parties expressly agree to support the right of any other Party to this Stlpulatlon of
Settlement to enforce all terms and procedures detailed herein.

COMCAST OF AVALON, LLC ‘
COMCAST OF BURLINGTON COUNTY, LLC
COMCAST OF CENTRAL NEW JERSEY, LLC
COMCAST OF GARDEN STATE, L.P.
COMCAST OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY, LLC
COMCAST OF JERSEY CITY, LLC
COMCAST OF LONG BEACH ISLAND, LLC
'COMCAST OF THE MEADOWLANDS, LLC

COMCAST OF MERCER COUNTY, LLC, COMCAST
OF HOPEWELL VALLEY, INC., COMCAST OF
LAWRENCE, LLC (COLLECTIVELY, THE
MERCER SYSTEM)

COMCAST OF MONMOUTH COUNTY, LLC
COMCAST OF NEW JERSEY I, LLC
COMCAST OF NORTHWEST NEW JERSEY, LLC
COMCAST OF OCEAN COUNTY, LLC

COMC AST OF PLAINFIELD, LLC |

COMC AST OF SOUTHEAST PENNSYLVANIA, LLC
COMC A>T OF SOUTH JERSEY, LLC



Dated: /F b{ Jdb

Dated: // 0/0 é

Dated 1117[06

COMCAST OF NEW JERSEY, LLC
COMCAST OF WILDWOOD, LLC

D@ZM// é QGLQ,Q/’*

Dennis C. Linken, Esq.
Stryker, Tams & Dill LLp

SEEMA M. SINGH, ESQ.
ACTING DIRECTOR AND
RATEPAYER ADVOCATE
DIVISION OF THE
RATEPAYER ADVOCATE

By?é/%@& ; )?//Z/C Zi

Maria T. Novas-Ruiz, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Ratepayer Advocate

PETER C. HARVEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the

Board of Public Utilities

By: D 41 :

Jeff Siutzky, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General

§)



State of New Jersey é’0<ﬁk@
Ric dJ. Copey OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL PETER C. HaRVEY
Acting Governor DEPARTMENT oF LAw AND PUBLIC SAFETY Attorney General

DrvisioN oF Law
PO Box 45029
Newagrk, NJ 07101

January 17 2006

VIA FAX AND REGULAR MAIL

The Honorable Richard McGill
Office of Administrative Law
33 Washington Street

Newark, NJ 07102

Re: I/M/O0 Comcast Cable Communications, Inc. for
Approval of the Filing of a Company Level FCC Form
1205 Determining Regulated Installation and
Equipment Charges
OAL Dkt. No. 03220-05N
BPU Docket No. CR05030186

Dear Judge McG

Enclosed is a fully-executed Stipulation of Settlement in the
above-captioned matter. The parties ask that the Initial Decision
in the matter be expedited if at all poss1ble Thank you for your
kind attention to this matter. : f

Sincerely yours

PETER C. HARVEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

2 Pl

Jeff Slutzky
Deputy Attorney General

cec Service List (mail only)

\LsEY STREET ® TELEPHONE 9731 648-3709 o Fax: (973) 648-3555
n Egual Opportiundy Emple * Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable



I/M/0 CoMCcAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF THE
FILING OF A CoMPANY LEVEL FCC FORM 1205 DETERMINING REGULATED
INSTALLATION AND EQUIPMENT CHARGES

BPU DockeET NG.

CROS50330186

SERVICE LIST

DENNIS C. LINKEN, EsSsqg.
STRYKER, TAMS & DiLL, LLP
Two PENN PLAZA EAST
NEwARK, NJ 07102

RICHARD DEANGELIS, Esq.
STRYKER, TaMs & DL, LLP
TwoD PENN PLAZA EAST
NEwWARK, NJd 07102

BrRIAN W. EARNSHAW

VICE PRESIDENT AND CONTROLLER
CaoMmcasT CABLE Camm,., INC.
EASTERN DivisiaN

200 CrREsSSON BOULEVARD,

P.O. Baox 989

DAks, PA 19456-0989

JaoserH C. LANCE
ASSISTANT CONTROLLER
ComMcAsT CABLE CamMm,., INGC.
EASTERN DivISION

200 CrReEsSSON BOULEVARD,
P.0O. Baox 989

Oaks, PA 19456-0989

ANDREA C. CRANE

THE CaLumBia GrROuP, INC.
P.O. Baoax 810
GEORGETOWN, CT 06829

CELESTE M. FASONE, DIRECTOR
OFFice aF CABLE TELEVISION
BoArRD OF PuBLIC UTILITIES
Two GATEWAY CENTER
NEWARK, NJ 07102

STEVEN RASTATTER

OFFICE OF CABLE TELTY 'S!ON
BoARD OF PuBLIC U~ IES
Two GATEWAY CENTER
NEWARK, NJ 07102

wiLLiaM H. FUrRLoNG, CHIEF
BurReaAU aF INSPECTION &
ENFORCEMENT

OFFIiCE OF CABLE TELEVISION
BoArRD OF PUBLIC TELEVISION

Twa GATEWAY CENTER -

NEWARK, Nd O7102

LAwANDA GILBERT

LEGAL SPECIALIST

BOARD OF PuBLIC UTILITIES
Twa GATEWAY CENTER
NEWARK, NJ O7102

SEEMA M. SINGH, ESQ., ADRA.
DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATE
31 CLINTON STREET
P.O. Box 46005
NEWARK, NJ O07102

—ANAM ARHE—ABEAN, ESG.

DIViSIiON OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATE
31 CLINTON STREET

P.O. Box 46005

NEwWARK, NJ 07102

JEFF SLUTZKY, DAG

BEPT. OF LAW &: Pusug SAFETY
DivisiON OF Law

124 HALSEY STREET

P.0O. Box 45029

NEWARK, NJ Q7102

SUZANA LONCAR, DAG

DeEPT. OF LAW & PuBLIC SAFETY
DIvVISION OF Law

124 HALSEY STREET

P.O. Box 45029

NEWARK, NJ 07102

Meria NW a$- Rus,



State of New Jersey

RicHarp J. CODEY QFPFICE OF THE ATTORNEY (ENERAL Prrer C. HARVEY
Acting Covernor DEPARTMENT OF Law anD PUBLIC SArETY Aetorney General
DivisioN oF Law
PO Box 45029
Nzwarxk, NJ 07101

January 17, 2006

VIA FAX AND REGULAR MAIL

The Honorable Richard MeGill, ALJ
Office of Administrative Law

33 washington Street

Newark, NJ 07102

Re: I/M/O0 Comcast Cable Communications, Inc. for
approval of the Filing of a Company Level FCC Form
1205 Determining Regulated Installation and
Equipment Charges
OAL Dkt., No. 03220-05N
BPU Docket No. CR05030186

Dear Judge McGill

Enclesed is a fully-executed Stipulation of Settlement in the
above-captioned matter. The parties ask that the Initial Decision
in the matter be expedited if at all possible. Thank you for your
kind attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours

PETER C. HARVEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

o

ceff Slutzky
Saputy Attorney General

ac: Service List (mail only

124 HaLsEY STRUET ® TrLEPIONE (973 €48-3709 ¢ FAX:.(973) 648-3555
New Jorsey ls An Equal Opportundly Employer © Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable

Z0'd 11:21 900C 2T Uef S558-879-846: X2 Mg 40 NIQ



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
OFFICE OF CABLE TELEVISION

IN THE MATTER OF CERTAIN COMCAST )

CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC )

SUBSIDIARIES (AS SET FORTH BELOW) ) OAL Docket No. CTV 03220-05N
RATE CHANGE UNDER A COMPANY LEVEL ) BPU Docket No. CR05030186
AGGREGATE FCC FORM 1205 )

DETERMINING REGULATED EQUIPMENT )

AND INSTALLATION COSTS )

Appearances:

Stryker, Tams & Dill LLP by Dennis C. Linken, Esq., and Richard De Angelis, Esq., for all
Comcast Subsidiaries noted herein.

Seema Singh, Ratepayer Advocate, by Maria T. Novas-Ruiz, Esq. on behalf of the Division
of the Ratepayer Advocate.

Peter C. Harvey, Attorney General of New Jersey, by Jeff Slutzky, Deputy Attorney General and
Suzana Loncar, Deputy Attorney General on behalf of the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities.

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

WHEREAS, the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of
1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 (1992), codified at 47 LLS.C. § 543 et seq., (the
“Federal Act”), divided the delivery of cable television services into two separate rate regulable
categories: (i) “basic service” (consisting primarily of “sff-the-air” channels and public,
educational and governmental channels), more commonly known as “limited basic service” or
“the limited basic tier of service,” and associated equipment and installation and (ii) cable
programming services (“CPS™) (consisting of other television channels) and associated

equipment;

WHEREAS, under the Federal Act, the limited basic tier of service is regulated
by the “local franchising authority,” and until March 31, 1999, CPS was regulated by the Federal
Communications Commission (“FCC”) upon the filing of a complaint from the local franchising
authority to the FCC with regard to a CPS tier rate.

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the New Jersey Cable Television Act (*New
Jersey Act”), N.JS.A. 48:5A-1 et seq., the local franchising authority is the Board of Public
Utilities (“BPU™ or “Board”); '

£0 1:Z1 900C T uel Sy £-879-¢26:XeS Mg 40 NId



o WHEREAS, the F ederal Act required the F CC to issue regulations governing the
standards to be used by local franchising authorities in regulating rates charged for the linited
basic tier of service;

WHEREAS, under FCC rules, 47 CFR §76.900 et $€q., a cable operator may
adjust its limited basic service tier rates under the annual rate adjustment system pursuant to the
regulations adopted September 15, 1995, (47 CFR §76.922), by filing with the loca] franchising
authority a FCC Form 1240, which computes the maximum permitted rate (“MPR”) for the

WHEREAS, under FCC regulations adopted March 30, 1994, 47 CFR §76.900 et
£eq., a cable operator may adjust its equipment and installation charges annually by filing with
the local franchising authority a FCC Form 1205;

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2005, pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 543 et seq. and
N.J.S.A. 48:5A-1 et $eq., the undersigned subsidiaries of Comcast Cable Communications, LLC
(the “Comcast Subsidiaries™), filed, on a company level aggregated basis, a FCC Form 1205 with
the Board in Docket No. CR05030186 in order to determine regulated equipment and installation
rates in all of the Comcast Subsidiaries’ systems;

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2003, the above rate filing was transmitted to the
Office of Administrative I aw (“OAL") for initial disposition;

WHEREAS, on May 23, 20085, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-13.1, a pre-hearing
telephone conference was held in this matter before the Honorable Richard McGill,
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ"), wherein a pre-hearing order was issued setting forth, among
other things, the issues to be decided and dates for plenary hearings;

WHEREAS, on various dates the Comcast Subsidiaries, with respect to their

Form 1205 filing (the Comcast Subsidiaries hereinafter referred to collectively as “Comcast”),
notified subscribers of the adjustments to their rates for monthly equipment rental and
installation via lIeWwspaper announcements, informing them of their opportunity to submit written

comments;

WHEREAS, Staff and the Ratepayer Advocate have requested information with
respect to the issues presented in the aforementioned filings, to which Comcast responded; and

WHEREAS, the Parties, after en gaging in settlement discussions, prior to
scheduled hearings, have reached agreement on the disposition of these matters:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby STIPULATE and agree to the following
for consideration by the Board:

[

v0'd Zl 900C {1 uer SSE-879-¢6:Xe4 Mg 40 NIa



1. Comcast notified its customers of the proposed rate adjustments via
newspaper announcements, informing themn of their opportunity to submit written comments for
a period of thirty (30) days.

2. The effective dates of the Equipment and Installation rates and charges for
the Comcast FCC Form 1205 filing in Docket No, CR05030186 vary by system. These effective
dates also match the effective dates of Comeast’s associated Form 1240 cases filed with the
Board. Comecast has a total of seven (7) effective dates for its Form 1205 rates. All equipment
and installation rates shall be as noted in Schedule A, which schedule reflects the rates as agreed
upon by the Parties. The effective dates of such settlement rates are as follows:

June 1, 2005 — Comcast of Wildwood, LLC (Maple
Shade/Gloucester system).

November 1, 2005 - Comcast of Jersey City, LLC

January 1, 2006-—Comcast of Burlington County, LLC; Comcast
of Central New Jersey, LLC (East Brunswick, East Windsor and
West Windsor); Comcast of Garden State, LP (Garden State and
Carney’s Point Systems); Comcast of Gloucester County, LLC;
Comcast of Monmouth County, LLC; Comcast of Ocean County,
LLC; Comcast of Long Beach Island, LLC; Comcast of New
Jersey, LLC (Toms River, Cedar Bonnet Island and Crestwood
Village)

February 1, 2006 - Comcast of the Meadowlands, LLC, Comcast
of New Jersey I, LLC, Comcast of Northwest New Jersey, LLC,
Comcast of Plainfield, LLC, , Comcast Cablevision of Wildwood,
LLC (Wildwood system)

February 15, 2006 — Comcast of South Jersey, LLC
(“Pleasantville system” [Atlantic City/Brigantine, Downbeach,
East | & 2, and West areas] and “Vineland system” [Franklinville
North & South, Franklinville (6 towns), Salem, Turnersville and
Vineland])

March 1, 2006 - Comcast of Mercer County, LLC, Comcast of
Hopewell Valley, Inc., Comcast of Lawsance, LLC (collectively
the Mercer system), Comcast of Southeast Pennsylvania, LLC
(Hopewell/Lambertville system)

June 1, 2007 — Comcast of Avalon, LLC (“Comcast/Avalon”).

S0°d 300 & uef GGG -878-¢26: X84 mg1 40 NI



3. Comcast/Avalon’s monthly addressable and digital converter rate (with
respect to the Avalon system) was $3.60 for the period June 1, 2004 through May 31, 2005 (the
$3.60 rate having been approved by the Board in a previous settlement agreement in BPU
Docket No. CR02030137). For the period June 1, 2005 through May 31, 2006,
Comcast/Avalon’s maximum monthly addressable and digital converter rate will be $4.35. For
the period June 1, 2006 through May 31, 2007, Comcast/Avalon’s maximum addressable and
digital converter rate will be $4.35.

4, For all other Comcast systems (that is, all Comcast systems with the
exception of the Avalon system), the monthly settlement rate for their addressable and digital
converters shall be $4.60 for the rate period following their respective effective dates as set forth
in paragraph 2. :

5. In Comeast of Wildwood, LLC’s Maple Shade and Gloucester City
systems and in Comcast of Jersey City, LLC’s system, Comcast will issue refunds, plus interest,
using the Internal Revenue Service rates for over and underpayments utilized by the FCC,
compounded daily through the date of distribution, retroactive to the effective rate date of the
specific Comcast rate district, to customers charged rates greater than the settlement rates
established in Schedule A. Said refunds shall be denominated “BPU Refund” and shall be
distributed among all current subscribers during a future billing cycle which shall commence as
soon as reasonably possible, but no later than 60 days after BPU approval of this Stipulation of
Settlement, except that installation refunds will be to specific customers, unless they have
disconnected.

6. This Stipulation of Settlement resolves all issues raised by any party in
connection with Comcast’s company-level aggregate FCC Form 1205 filing submitted to the
Board in Docket No. CR050301836.

7. By January 31, 2006, Comcast shall provide the Office of Cable
Television with a complete refund liability statement with schedules that include interest
calculations reflecting the estimated monetary amount and the number of customer: *hat will be
receiving refunds in Comcast of Wildwood, LLC’s Maple Shade and Gloucester City systems
and in Comeast of Jersey City, LLC’s system, calculated through the estimated date of

distributien.

8. The signatories agree that, except as expressly provided hereip, this
Stipulation of Settlement has been made exclusively for the purpose of this proccefilng and that
the provisions contained herein, in total or by specific items, shall not be pse_d. against any of the
Parties in any other proceeding before the Board or in other forums or jul’l.SdlctlonS, nor sh_all the
contents of this Stipulation of Settlement, in total or by specific items: bs.' 1nference, mclus_lgn, or
deletion, in any way be considered or used by any other Party as any indication of t.be position of
any Party hereto on any isguadfitigated or to be litigated in other proceedings. {%ll sxgr?atones
acknowledge that the terms ofthis Stipulation of Settlement shall not be effective until approved

by the Board.

90°'d 900 21 uef GGGe-8Y9-526: Xed mg1 30 nId



9. This Stipulation of Settlement contains terms, each of which is
interdependent with the others and essential in its own right to the signing of this Stipulation of
Settlement. Each term is vital to the agreement as a whole, since the Parties expressly and
jointly state that they would not have signed the agreement had any term been modified in any
way. Each Party is entitled to certain procedures in the event that any modification is made to
the terms of this Stipulation of Settlement, pursuant to which each of the signatory Parties hereto
must be given the right to be placed in the position it was in before this Stipulation of Settlement
was entered. Therefore, if any modification is made to the terms of this Stipulation of
Settlement, it is essential that each Party be given the option, before the implementation of any
new rate resulting from said action, either to modify its own position, to accept the proposed
changes, or to resume the proceedings as if no agreement had been reached.

10.  The Partics believe these provisions are fair to all concerned and therefore
they are made an integral and essential element of this Stipulation of Settlement. This being the
case, all Parties expressly agree to support the right of any other Party to this Stipulation of
Settlement to enforce all terms and procedures detailed herein,

COMCAST OF AVALON, LLC

COMCAST OF BURLINGTON COUNTY, LLC

COMCAST OF CENTRAL NEW JERSEY, LLC

COMCAST OF GARDEN STATE, L.P.

COMCAST OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY, LLC

COMCAST OF JERSEY CITY, LLC

COMCAST OF LONG BEACH ISLAND, LLC

COMCAST OF THE MEADOWLANDS, LLC

COMCAST OF MERCER COUNTY, LLC, COMCAST
OF HOPEWELL VALLEY, INC., COMCAST OF
LAWRENCE, LLC (COLLECTIVELY, THE
MERCER SYSTEM)

COMCAST OF MONMOUTH COUNTY, LLC

COMCAST OF NEW JERSEY IL, LLC

COMCAST OF NORTHWEST NEW JERSEY, LLC

COMCAST OF OCEAN COUNTY, LLC

COMCAST OF PLAINFIELD, LLC

COMCAST OF SOUTHEAST PENNSYLVANIA, LLC

COMCAST OF SOUTH JERSEY, LLC '

20'd Z1:Z 900 .1 uef 879-26:XB 4 mg1 40 AL



COMCAST OF NEW JERSEY LLC
COMCAST OF WILDWOOD, LLC

Dated: _/‘Zlgl[gé &@QL d Oéagf——

Dennis C, Linken, Esq,
Stryker, Tams & Dill L1p

SEEMA M. SINGH, ESQ.
ACTING DIRECTOR AND
RATEPAYER ADVOCATE
DIVISION OF THE
RATEPAYER ADVOCATE

5

i / b e e ’r/
Dated: ///0/0¢C By: mﬁ/ i 'I.tg" s //f'“ ,C{‘té"ﬁé’
Maria T. Novas-Ruiz, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Ratepayer Advocate

PETER C. HARVEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attomney for the Staff of the

Board of Public Utilities

Dated: /ll’?ZOﬁ By: W’gﬁwtz—t’
JEft Sfutzky, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General

$S8-879-526: XS Mg 40 NId

'

80°d ¢1:Cl 900C 4T uer



) STIPULATION SCHEDULE A — FORM 1305 B - - -
4 ! [
BE=s _8PUDKT# CAOS030186 — 8 i £ S—
—— BOARD | CRO5030186 S
COMCAST COMPANY.WIDE = __. APPROVED | COMCAST | PACPOSED  SETTLEMENT |
P - - —_— =l e CURRENT | PROPOSED | SETTLEMENT  RATE |
== L INSTALLATION RATES —RATE | MR RATE=" [ ADJUBTMENT]
[STANDARD PRIMARY INSTALL [Acral or Undarground)’ $39.40)  $5134 $42.35) 36.95)}
INON-STANDARD PRIMARY INSTALL (Agral or Undsrground) PER HOUR" | satzs, | sl 53385 (33,89
SERVICE AREA RELOCATIONTRANSFER OF SERVICE (1o a rasidence that (s ey cabved) | 82280 sa0.72 7450 m@
mmTLﬂNA., OUTLET INSTALL |SAME TRIF) [ Tgises st suvae *-Ea o)
[ADDITIONAL OUTLET INSTALL (SEPAPATE TAIP) - i sz;usl e g
VCR/DVD/PIC. INPIC. INSTALL (BAME TAIF) T R s8] tso.a0)
VR / OV / PIC. IN PIC. INSTALL (SEPARATE TRIF) == S1a05 _ s1s78 81510, —iste8]
RELOCATION OF OUTLET (INTERICR WORKONLY SAMETAR) §15.35) 52344 517,10 1$8.34)
RELOCATION OF QUTLET (INTERIOR WORK ONLY, SEPARATE TRIP) — saas s 23,400 (80.04)
PREMIUM SERVICE INSTALLATION (BAMETRIP)  — : NIG! NG 8600 .00
PREMILM SERVICE INSTALLATION (SEPARATE TRIP) o)) e 515.s.u| §1827) _ sW7s. (8450
VIDEQ GAME or AB SWITCH INSTALLATION [SAMBE TRIP) Noo _ sodoj  $0.00 |
VIDED GAME or A/B SWITOH INSTALLATION (SEFARATE TRIF) = . 514, asj_ L | N § {4 {31.65)
[PARENTAL CONTROL DEVICE INSTALLATION (SAME ORSEPARATE) ___ | NG| $0.00/ $0.00
[CONVERTER or REMOTE CONTAL UNIT INSTALLATION (SAME TRIF). - Mrc! e s000) $0.00 |
IREMOTE CONTROL UNIT INSTALLATICN (SEPARATE TRIP) s L =l i&__as_;_ §7.40 Sa.ro [$0.70)
REMOTE CONTROL UNIT INSTALLATION (CUSTOMER PICXS UF) = ! nel el $0.00/ %00
[CONVERTER INSTALLATION (SEPAPATE TRIP) P = a 314.08] _ $16.781 51510/ 151,88)
UNNEGEEWV TRIP CHARGE A S Y R T s74g! 56,70, 150,70
HOURLY SEAVICE CHARGE (HSC) N | saes sy $3358 (83 58)|
BEAVICE CALL (NON-CABLE RELATED PROBLEM) D | $825.53128] 2474l $04700  (80.04)
FISHING WALLS, PRE.WIRING or PD&T-WISING PEA HOUR | $3128]  §31.14|  S33.85 (83 59)
RERUN GF EXTERIOR DROP (AT AEGUEST of CUSTOMER) | S3m40)  ssna4l  sd23s]  (seem)
[RECONNECT CHARGE - LIMITED BASIC of EXPANCED SEAVIGE . ___:||______;m"agi__ _smn $2450! 59.22)
RECONNECT AFTER TEMPORARY SUSFENSION OF SERVICE [4 months maxmumi - osaael — - gappl s24.50 (5822
|FELOCATION OF DRCP (EXTERIGRONLY) = N o) __mi_ — seszl (8110
| o = ;
ADD SERVICE OTHER THAN W/ PAIMARY (SEPARATE TRIF) 1T ssem  wear  sie7s) (St
DELETE SERVICE (|f Tochnician goes 1a home| o= ! Spoal  gwasy|  s107s (S35
[ADD OR DELETE SERVICE (ADDRESSABLE OR CUST BIVESIGETS CONVEATER) | stae, . B $189 3000
SEAVICE INTERAUPTION or SERVICE AESTORATION | stesl o s1e 00 s1s8) 0 8000
=g iy ol N S W A A ) )
IN PERSON COLLECTION OF PAST DUE BALANCE T N e 7 5200 £18.60| {$1.90)
ERAETRATER TGN . . e e e
ANALOG OR DIGITAL ADDRESSABLE CONVEATER™ | 5438 S4ds . BA30 | so.edy
INON-ADDRESSABLE CONVERTER s ST T A -
[LIMITED BASIC SEAVICE CNLY CONVEATER INONADDRESSABLEN™ |~ Na|  s03s] = S035 50,00
ILIMITED BASIC SERVICE ONLY CONVERTER (ADDRESSABLE) _ — . NAL —_—i _:.E!;;?L;'FL
ETANDARD o UNIVERSAL BEMOTE [UNIVERSAL =DIGITALY L __Sas] _ e = 31'%_2?[_._._!_-.1_43.
DIGITAL CONVERTER WITH HDTV CAPABILITIES (HOTVI R _y;.rﬂ_" __$11.39) $10.25| j:; 'u;
lcaplEGMGR® ¥ _____ru_t:i__ Suepl s1ec] (5002
= IS ,__._.._..__._Jr — -
e e ———— e —— _
NOTES: TSRty e e 0 1 N R S TS S
'+5mm andﬁ -Slangard instaiation foctage vanes by system as mated n eacs tove—ata . L ——
_-_'_- Koimin s T e R Tt T_ . | A
|Avaion's Analog or Diglal A mm-unle Canvardr rata shal remain al 34 35 .r'-rn..T W e e ___—_T:'_-__—_-L_'-:-—'—- g
~=not availatle in Avaion, LI, Garden Siateanc Toms Awer. :*-—__‘__——__:,I—_.T_ e
oo ERecive Daies, See PAMGrAph 20f Stpusion ol Sewement, | 4 | ]
e Exoapt Norfwesl, whare 1aie wil ramain 50 18 thiough January 31,2007
uer 9-¢L6: XE. Mg 40



I/M/D ComeoasT CaeLe DDMMUNtCAT!DNS, INC. FOR ARPROVAL QF THE
FlLiING oF A CamMmpany LeveL FOQ Form 1205 DeTERMINING REsuLATED
INSTALLATION AND EQUIPMENT CHARGES

BPU DockeT No.

ErROSO3n013s

SERVICFE LIST

DeNnni= 3, LINKEN, Esg.
S5TRYKER, TaMs & DiLL, LLP
TwWa PENN PLAZA EasT
NEwaRrRk, NJ Q7zigz

RicHARD DEANGELIS, Esg.
STRYKER, TAMS & DL, LLp

TWo PENN PLAZA EAST
NeEwaRK, NuJ o7iQ2

BRIAN W. EarNsHAW

VICE PRESIDENT AND COuNTROLLER
CumMcasT CaBLE Camm., INC.
EASTERN DiVisION

200 CReEssON BOULEvVARD,

P.G. Baox 989

OaAxs, PA 19456-0989

JouserH C. LaNGE
ASSISTANT CONTROLLER
ComeasT CamLe ComMm,., INC.
EASTERN DivisioN

200 CressanN BOULEVARD,
P.O. Bax 989

Qaks, PA 19456-0989

ANDREA C. CRANE

THE CoOLuMBIA GrROuP, INC.
B.0O. Box 810
GECRGETEWN, CT 0&8B29

CeLesTe M, FasaNE, DIRECTAOR
UFFice arF CABLE TELEVISION
BoARD aoF PusLic UTiLiTieEs
Two GATEWAY CENTER
NEWARK, NJ Q7102

STEVEN RASTATTER
DOFFIEE OF CABLE TELEVISION
BoARD arF PugLIc UTILITIES
Twa GATEWAY CENTER
NEWARK, NJ 07102

0T°d 900 41 ueg

GESE~-879-¢26: XR4

WiLtiamMm H. FurLaonNgG, SmierE
BUurREAU or INSPEETION &
ENFORCEMENT

OFFicE OF CAaBLE TELEVISION
BoArD arF PugLio TELEVISION

Two BarTeEway cCeNnTER

NEwWARK, Nd 007102

LawanNnDa GiLeerT

LESAL SPECIALIST

BOARD OF PusLIC UTILITIES
TWo GATEWAY CENTER
NEwARK, NJ 07102

SEEMA M, SINGH, ESR., ADRA.
DivisioNn OoF RaTEPAYER ADVDCATE
21 CUNTON STreEET
#.0. Box 468005
NeEwark, NJ 07102

DivisioNn OF RATERPAYER ADVACDATE
1 QuINTBN STREET

P.0. Box 46005

NEwWaARK, NJd 07102

JEFPF SLuTZKY, DAG

REPT. OF LAW & PusLi® SareTy
Division arF Law

124 HALSEY STREET

P.0. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07102

SuzANA Lancar, DAG

DePT. OfF Law & PuBgLiCc SAFETY
DivisiaN aF Law

124 HALSEY STREET

F.O. B~% 45029

NEWARK, NJ 07102

me7 40 AIQ

Mernta NQ‘J;‘.(‘-‘&
A M AR e, ESQ, |



|
STIPULATION SCHEDULE A ~ FORM 1205 | =
A 8 & b}
BPU DKT # CR0S030188
BOARD _ CR05030186 ——= (€8
COMCAST COMRANY-WIDE AFPROVED = COMCAST PROPOSED | SETTLEMENT
CURRENT | PROPOSED SETTLEMENT|  RATE
= RATE MPR RATE™™ | ADJUSTMENT
) = INSTALLATION RATES ==
STANDARD PRIMARY INSTALL [Aenal or Underground)’ 538,40 551.34| £42.35 (58 65)
NON-STANDARD PRIMARY INSTALL (Aenal o Lindergraund) PER HOUR® $31.25 sa7.14 53355 (53.59)
SERVICE AREA RELOCATIONTRANSFER OF SERVICE (1o a residence thal is aiready cabled) $22.80 s32.72 £24.50 158.22)
ADDITIONAL OUTLET INSTALL (SAME TRIP) 51595 $17.11 §17.10 ($0.01)
ADDITIONAL DUTLET INSTALL (SEPARATE TRIP) §23.45 526.30 $25.20 ($1.10)
VER / DVD/ PIC. IN PIC. INSTALL (SAME TRIF} £7.80/ £3.55 £8.45 150,20}
WCA/BVD / PIC. IN PIC. INSTALL (SEPARATE TRIP) 514,05 16,78 £15.10 (51.66)
RELOCATION OF OUTLET (INTERIOR WORK ONLY, SAME TRIF) 515,95 523,44 $17.10 (56.34)
FELOCATION OF QUTLET (INTERIOR WORK ONLY. SEPARATE TRIF) 525.45 523,44 £23.40 {50.04)|
PREMIUM SERVICE INSTALLATION (SAME TRIF) NIG NT $0.00 $0.00
PREMIUM SERVICE INSTALLATION (SEPARATE THIF) £15.80 £18.27 $16.75! (S1.52)
VIDED GAME or A/B SWITCH INSTALLATION (SAME TRIF) NG NIT 50.00 50.00
VIDEQ GAME ar A/B SWITCH INSTALLATION (SEPARATE TRIP) $14.05 516.76 $15.10 {51.68)
PARENTAL CONTROL DEVICE INSTALLATION (SAME OR SEPARATE) NIC NE $0,00 50.00
(CONVERTER or FEMOTE CONTRL UNIT INSTALLATION (SAME TAIF) NC NG 0,00 50.00
REMOTE CONTAOL UNIT INSTALLATION (SEFPARATE TRIF) $5.25 $7.40 §6.70 (50.70)
REMOTE CONTROL UNIT INSTALLATION (CUSTOMER PICKS UP) NG NIC $0.00| $0.00
CONVERTER INSTALLATION (SEPARATE TRIF) 514,05 516,78 §15.10| (51,68
UNNECESSARY TRIP CHARGE 56.25 57,40 $6.70 (50.70)
HOURLY. SERVICE CHARGE (HSC) §31.23 $37.14} 533.55 ($3.59)
SERVICE CALL (NOM-CABLE RELATED PROBLEM) £6.25+ $31.25) 524.74| £24.70 [50.04)
FISHING WALLS, PRE-WIRING or POST-WIRING PER HOUR $31.25 537,14 533.55 ($3.58)
[RERUN OF EXTERIOR DROP (AT REGIUEST of CUSTOMER) £30.40 §51.34| $42.35 _[i&.ﬂﬁji
RECONMNECT CHARGE - LIMITED BASIC or EXPANDED SERVICE $22 80 532.72 $24.50 i58.22y
AECONNECT AFTER TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF SERVICE (4 months maximum) £22.80 s32.72 £24,50 ($8.22)
RELOCATICN OF DROP (EXTERIOR OMLY) 523,45 $26.30 §25.20 ($1.10)
ADD SERVICE OTHER THAN W/ PRIMARY (SEPARATE TRIP) 51550 51827 S16.75 {51.52)
DELETE SERVICE (If Technician goes ta home) $10,00 514.37 510.75 {33.62)
4DD OR DELETE SERVICE (ADDRESSABLE OR GUST GIVES/GETS CONVERTER) $1.99 $1.99 §1.99 5000
SERVIGE INTERRUPTION or SEAVICE RESTORATION 51.99 51.09 £1,99 20.00
iN PERSON COLLEGTION OF PAST DUE BALANGE £17.30 57..50 $18.60 ($1.20}
EQUIPMENT RATES (MONTHLY) F
ANALDG OF DIGITAL ADDRESSABLE CONVERTER™ $4.35| 54.83 $4.50 150.23)
MOMN-ADDRESSABLE CONVERTER $0.35 M A MIA
LIMITED BASIC SERVICE ONLY CONVERTER (NON-ADDRESSABLE™" . A 50.35 50.35 50.00
LIMITED BASIC SERVIGE ONLY CONVERTER (ADDRESSABLE) NiA $1.47, £1.25 i50.22)
STANDARD or UNIVERSAL REMOTE (UNIVERSAL = DIGITAL) $0.15 50.28; 50,25 {50.10)
DIGITAL CONVERTER WITH HDTV CAPABILITIES (HDTV) $9.50 §11.38] $10.25 {S1.14)
CABLE CARD NC 5122 s1.20 {$0,02)
NOTES: = =
"Standard and Non-Standard insialiation footage varvesbigtem as stated i o4c Splims fanfl
*avalon's Analog or Digital Addressatite Convarter rate --ail remain at 54,35 threr S& 07
===piot available in Avalon, LBI, Garden State and Toms Aiver.
===*For Effective Dates, See Pamgraph 2 of Stipulation of Setliement.
#=*r=Eycapl Northwest, where rate will remain 50.15 through January 31, 2007 |




State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
33 Washington Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 648-6008

Re: Initial Decisions for Receipt

Receipt of the following decisions from the Office of Administrative Law (as well as a coﬁy
of this form) is acknowledged as of the date indicated below:

OAL Docket No. CTV | Case Name
—AFFLF NI SyTems oF
DL O - Contc T C24)a

Cﬂmwu/ufoy'%/u// L Lo

Office of Cable Television
Board of Public Utilities

T'wo Gateway Center

Newgy, ew Jersey 07102
Date: _| J7/7 o Q’s/ %MM&Q
Office of Caﬁé Television \/

NEW JERSEY IS AN EQU 1L OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



